



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

08-25-10
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of)
VALENCIA WATER COMPANY (U-342-W),)
a Corporation, for an Order Authorizing It to)
Increase Rates Charged for Water Service in)
Order to Realize Increased Annual Revenues of)
\$4,751,000 or 18.78% in a Test Year Beginning)
January 2011, \$1,957,000 or 6.40% in a Test Year)
Beginning January 2012, \$701,000 or 2.16% in an)
Escalation Year Beginning January 1, 2013, and to)
Make Further Changes and Additions to Its Tariff)
for Water Service.)
_____)

Application No. 10-01-006
(Filed January 4, 2010)

**OPENING BRIEF
OF VALENCIA WATER COMPANY**

NOSSAMAN LLP

Martin A. Mattes
Mari R. Lane

50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4799

Tel.: (415) 398-3600

Fax: (415) 398-2438

E-mail: mmattes@nossaman.com

Attorneys for Applicant,
VALENCIA WATER COMPANY

August 25, 2010

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF VALENCIA'S POSITION ON CONTESTED ISSUES	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. CONTESTED ISSUES: RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF PERCHLORATE SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS	6
A. The Decade-Long Perchlorate Contamination Saga Posed Challenges That Valencia Successfully Met While Protecting Its Customers From Adverse Impacts.....	6
B. Accounting and Ratemaking Procedures Have Effectively Shielded Valencia's Customers From Risks Borne By Valencia as It Pursued Years of Perchlorate Litigation	8
C. "Rates Paid Subject to Refund" Should Be Returned to Valencia's Ratepayers	10
D. The Commission Should Determine the Net Proceeds Available from the Perchlorate Contamination Settlement and Allocate them Fairly Between Valencia and Its Ratepayers.....	11
1. Net proceeds should be calculated by deducting net litigation and settlement costs Valencia incurred in achieving the perchlorate contamination settlement from the settlement proceeds received	12
2. Only the cost of replacing the destroyed well, rather than the entire investment in a new, higher capacity well, should be taken into account in assigning or allocating contamination settlement proceeds	14
3. Valencia's net perchlorate contamination settlement proceeds should be allocated 67% to shareholders and 33% to ratepayers	15
4. The Commission may wish to assign and allocate the balance in Valencia's WQLMA as of June 30, 2010	17

SUBJECT INDEX (cont'd)

	Page
IV. OTHER REQUESTS FOR RELIEF	17
A. ESCALATION YEAR ADJUSTMENTS	18
B. BALANCING AND MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS	18
1. The Commission Should Authorize the Recovery of the Balances of Valencia’s Existing Purchased Power and Purchased Water Balancing Accounts by Tier 1 Advice Letter	18
2. The Commission Should Authorize Allocation of the Balance of Valencia’s WQLMA Consistently With the Disposition of Perchlorate Contamination Settlement Proceeds	19
3. The Commission Should Direct Valencia to Present the Net Amount of the the Various Amortizations of Balancing Account, Memorandum Accounts and “Rates Subject to Refund” as a Single Line Item on Customer’s Bills	20
4. Valencia Withdrew Its Request For Two New Memorandum Accounts	20
C. COMPLIANCE FILINGS	20
1. Valencia Requests a Finding of Compliance With Applicable Water Quality Standards	21
2. Valencia Requests a Finding That Its Water Management Program Is Adequate	22
3. Valencia Requests Approval of Changes in the Terms of Its Tariff Schedules	22
4. The Commission Should Authorize Valencia to File a Tier 1 Advice Letter to Include the Salary of a Facility Manager in Rates Once Valencia Has Filled the Position	23
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CASES

<i>Investigation into Measures to Mitigate the Effects of Drought on Regulated Water Utilities, Their Customers, and the General Public,</i>	
Decision 90-08-055, 37 Cal. PUC 2d 196	22
Decision 92-09-084, 45 Cal. PUC 2d 630	22
Decision 94-02-043, 53 Cal. PUC 2d 270	22
 <i>Re San Gabriel Valley Water Company (Fontana Water Company Division),</i>	
Decision 07-04-046	12
Decision 08-04-005	12
Decision 09-06-027	18
 <i>Re Valencia Water Company,</i>	
Decision 07-06-024	9
 <i>Rulemaking to Consider Revisions to the General Rate Case Plan for Class A Water Companies, Decision 07-05-062</i>	
	2, 3, 18, 21

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RULES AND RULINGS

<i>Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling,</i>	
March 29, 2010	3
May 14, 2010	3
 <i>Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling and Scoping Memo,</i>	
March 26, 2010	3
 <i>Rules of Practice and Procedure</i>	
Rule 13.11	1

FEDERAL STATUTES

<i>Internal Revenue Code</i>	
Section 1033	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>CPUC Water Division, “Standard Practice for Determination of Straight-Line Remaining Life Depreciation Accruals,” Standard Practice U-4-W</i>	
	14
